

07 - 373 SEP 17 2007

No. 07- OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CLARK COUNTY, A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION
OF THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Petitioner,

v.

VACATION VILLAGE, INC., CEH PROPERTIES, LTD., TIMOTHY
S. HEERS, TERRIE HEERS THOMPSON, CHERYL D. NOLTE,
GARY R. HEERS, AND CATHLEEN HEERS NORCOTT,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID J. J. ROGER
DISTRICT ATTORNEY
E. LEE THOMSON
DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY
500 South Grand Central Parkway
Fifth Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155
(702) 455-4761

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
JOSEPH R. GUERRA
PETER R. STEENLAND
BRIAN E. NELSON
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Petitioner

September 17, 2007

* Counsel of Record

[Additional Counsel on Inside Cover]

KIRK B. LENHARD
R. DOUGLAS KURDZIEL
SCOTT M. SCHOENWALD
JONES VARGAS
3773 Howard Hughes Parkway
Third Floor South
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169
(702) 862-3300

LORI POTTER
DANIEL S. REIMER
THOMAS R. DEVINE
ARTHUR P. BERG
KAPLAN KIRSCH &
ROCKWELL LLP
1675 Broadway
Suite 2300
Denver, Colorado 80202
(303) 825-7000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Federal Regulation Of Navigable Airspace.....	5
B. Role Of State And Local Authorities In Protec- ting Navigable Airspace	7
C. McCarran Airport And Respondents' Prop- erty	8
D. Proceedings And Rulings Below.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
THE PREEMPTIVE EFFECT OF FEDERAL LAW ON STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTIONS OF UNQUALIFIED OWNERSHIP INTERESTS IN THE NAVIGABLE AIRSPACE IS A VITALLY IMPORTANT QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW	15
A. Federal Law Precludes States From Recog- nizing, And Protecting Under Their Own Constitutions, Unqualified Ownership Interests In Navigable Airspace	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. Recognition Under State Law Of Private Ownership Of Navigable Airspace Has Deeply Detrimental Implications For The National Air Transportation System.....	19
C. The Decision In <i>Jankovich</i> Did Not Compel The Ninth Circuit To Enforce State Property Laws That Will Inflict Such Significant Harms On The Nation’s Aviation System.....	23
D. The Decision Below Is At Odds With The Rulings Of Other Courts And The Position Of The Federal Government.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Air Pegasus of D.C., Inc. v. United States</i> , 424 F.3d 1206 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	27, 29
<i>Aircraft Owners & Pilots Ass'n v. FAA</i> , 600 F.2d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	16
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Town of Hempstead</i> , 272 F. Supp. 226 (E.D.N.Y. 1967), <i>aff'd</i> , 398 F.2d 369 (2d Cir. 1968)	21
<i>City of Austin v. Travis County Landfill Co.</i> , 73 S.W.3d 234 (Tex. 2002).....	27
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	18
<i>Griggs v. Allegheny County</i> , 369 U.S. 84 (1962).....	3, 16, 24
<i>Indiana Toll Road Comm'n v. Jankovich</i> , 193 N.E.2d 237 (Ind. 1963), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 379 U.S. 487 (1965).....	24
<i>Jankovich v. Indiana Toll Road Comm'n</i> , 379 U.S. 487 (1965).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	17
<i>McCarran Int'l Airport v. Sisolak</i> , 137 P.3d 1110 (Nev. 2006), <i>cert denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1260 (2007).....	3, 12, 13
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	25
<i>Northwest Airlines v. Minnesota</i> , 322 U.S. 292 (1944).....	30
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	12
<i>Southern Pac. Co. v. Arizona ex rel Sullivan</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945).....	19
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946)...	3, 4, 16, 19, 24
<i>United States v. City of New Haven</i> , 496 F.2d 452 (2d Cir. 1974).....	27, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Little Lake Misere Land Co.</i> , 412	
U.S. 580 (1973).....	22
<i>Vorhees v. Naper Aero Club, Inc.</i> , 272 F.3d 398	
(7th Cir. 2001).....	27, 28, 29
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	Page
U.S. Const. art. VI, § 2	1
U.S. Const. amend. V	1
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1
Air Commerce Act of 1926, ch. 344, 44 Stat. 568 ..	5
Civil Aeronautics Act of 1938, ch. 601, 52 Stat.	
973	5
Federal Airport Act, ch. 251, 60 Stat. 170 (1946)...	5, 25
49 U.S.C. § 40101(a)(4)	22
§ 40102(a)(32).....	6, 16
§ 40103	2, 6, 16
§ 44718.....	6, 16
§ 47107	<i>passim</i>
§ 47107 <i>et seq.</i>	5
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 497.040.....	7
Clark County Ordinance 1221.....	8
REGULATIONS	
14 C.F.R. pt. 77	16
§ 77.1	6
§ 77.3(a)	7
§ 77.11	6
§ 77.23	6
§ 77.25	6, 8
§ 77.35	6
§ 77.43	6
§ 91.119	6, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	Page
John W. Gelder, Comment, <i>Air Law: The Federal Aviation Act of 1958</i> , 57 Mich. L. Rev. 1214 (1959).....	15
2 Kenneth H. Young, <i>Anderson's American Law of Zoning</i> (4th ed. 1996)	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Airports Council Int'l, Traffic Statistics, http://www.aci-na.org/asp/traffic.asp?art=215 (last visited Sept. 5, 2007)	8
Clark County Dep't of Aviation, <i>Comprehensive Annual Financial Report for the Year Ended June 30, 2005</i> (2005)	8
FAA, Grant Histories (June 12, 2006), available at http://www.faa.gov/airports_airtraffic/airports/aip/grant_histories/	7
FAA, Grant Histories (Aug. 29, 2007), available at http://www.faa.gov/airports_airtraffic/airports/aip/grant_histories/	17
FAA, <i>Land Use Compatibility and Airports: A Guide for Effective Land Use Planning</i> (2005), available at www.faa.gov/about/office_org/headquarters_offices/aep/planning_toolkit/media/III.B.pdf	21, 22
FAA, Advisory Circular 150/5190-4A, <i>A Model Zoning Ordinance to Limit Height of Objects Around Airports</i> (Dec. 14, 1987).....	3, 7, 8
Hubble Smith, <i>Hip To Be Square</i> , Las Vegas Rev. J., May 20, 2007.....	11
Del Quentin Wilber, <i>Overhaul of Air Traffic System Nears Key Step</i> , Wash. Post, Aug. 27, 2007	4
